of the county of Burnett to issue and negotiate the County of coupon bonds of said county to the amount of five sue bonds to aid thousand dollars, in denominations of not less than of court house. one hundred dollars each, payable ten years after date, at the county-seat of said county, with interest at ten per cent. per annum, and the proceeds or avails of said bonds to expend in the construction of a county court-house, at the town of Grantsburg.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 30, 1875.

CHAPTER 4.

[Published February 2, 1875.]

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the Wisconsin Institution for the Education of the Blind, for the purpose of paying and satisfying the indebtedness of said Institution, in-curred by reason of the destruction of its main building, apparatus, furniture, provisions, and property, by fire.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any Appropriation money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropri- tute for Blind. ated, the sum of four thousand dollars, for the purpose of paying and satisfying the indebtedness of the Wisconsin Institution for the Education of the Blind, incurred by reason of the destruction of its main building, apparatus, furniture, bedding, provisions, and property, by fire, in April last.

SECTION 2. The sum above mentioned may be immediately drawn from the treasury, and used for the purpose »foresaid.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved January 30, 1875.